MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 205

Also by striking out "No. 8, R. 3,

W.E.L.S., 22,040 Twenty-seven thousand five

hundred dollars,

\$27,500 00"

and inserting in place thereof

'No. 8, R. 3,

W.E.L.S., 21,049 Twenty-six thousand two hundred sixty-three dol-

lars,

26,263 00'

Resolved, That the state and county taxes for the years state tax. eighteen hundred and eighty-one, eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, upon nine hundred and ninety-one acres of land in township number eight, range three, Aroostook county, and upon two hundred and sixty-three acres in township E, range two in said county, for the years eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four be and the same are hereby abated.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of schools in Bowerbank, an unincorporated place in the county of Piscataquis.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of the school fund, to be paid by the treasurer of the state to the trustees of the Bowerbank school fund, a corporation established by act approved February twenty-second, in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled "An Act to make available the school fund of the inhabitants of Bowerbank, an unincorporated place in the county of Piscataquis," said one hundred dollars to be applied by said trustees for the benefit of schools in said Bowerbank; twenty-five dollars thereof, with accruing interest thereon, to be used annually for the support of said schools for the four years next ensuing from and after March ten, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, in the payment of teachers of said schools, in the same manner as provided in said act in relation to the interest on said school fund; and said

Schools in Bowerbank, in favor of Снар. 206

trustees are hereby authorized to loan said one hundred dollars and any unexpended balance thereof, in same manner as by said act they may loan said Bowerbank school fund.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of the town of Wiscasset.

Town of Wiscasset, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay to the town of Wiscasset, the sum of one hundred and fifty-six dollars and seventeen cents, being the balance in equity due said town as its proportion of school fund for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, to be taken from the school fund and mill tax of eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of the town of Fronchville, Aroostook county.

Town of Frenchville, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to aid in building a bridge over the stream at Benjamin Bourgoins, in the town of Frenchville, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, under the condition that the town of Frenchville completes said bridge.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 208.

Resolvo in favor of Matthias A. Cullnan, of Belfast.

M. A. Cullnan, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Matthias A. Cullnan, of Belfast, the sum of four dollars per month, as a military pension, during the pleasure of the legislature, commencing January first, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Approved March 4, 1885.